Right-of-use asset and lease liabilities were both overstated by £539,000 due to an error in recording the renewal on one lease with no impact on net
assets, cash flows or profit for the period. Since 2022 additional finance reviews have been introduced for all legal contracts. With the current control
introduced in 2022, we believe the likelihood of such errors is substantially reduced.

Additionally, the EPS division had not been netting contract assets and liabilities and both balances were shown gross in the prior period. This error
was identified by management in the current year and was corrected resulting in changes in processes and systems to ensure correct accounting is
in place going forward. The respective adjustment for the prior year amounted to $2,672,000 (£1,977,000) with no impact on net assets, cash flows or
profit for the period.

The following tables summarise the impact of the prior period restatement on the financial statements of the Group for the period ended
31 December 2021:

Consolidated statement of financial position

2021
as reported

£’000

IFRS 16 lease
correction

£'000

Contract assets
/liabilities
correction

£’000

2021
restated

£’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use asset 9,368 (539) – 8,829
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 12,138 – (1,977) 10,161

Total assets 103,940 (539) (1,977) 101,424

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (5,518) – 1,977 (3,541)
Lease liabilities (1,231) 539 – (692)

Total liabilities (35,138) 539 1,977 (32,622)

Net assets 68,802 – – 68,802

38. Subsidiary audit exemption
The following companies are exempt from the requirements relating to the audit of individual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022 by virtue
of section 479A of the Companies Act 2006: XaarJet Limited (03375961), XaarJet (Overseas) Limited (04312431), Xaar Technology Limited (02469592),
Xaar Digital Limited (03588121), Xaar Trustee Limited (03025096), Xaar 3D Holdings Limited (11425540), FFEI Limited (03244452) and Megnajet Limited
(07160441).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2022